

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No. DA 20-0461

STATE OF MONTANA,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

NICOLE ABENCIA NOLI,

Defendant and Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

On Appeal from the Montana Seventh Judicial District Court,
Dawson County, The Honorable Olivia Rieger, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General
BRAD FJELDHEIM
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: 406-444-2026
Fax: 406-444-3549
Brad.Fjeldheim@mt.gov

BRETT IRIGOIN
Dawson County Attorney
121 S. Douglas Avenue
Glendive, MT 59330

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
AND APPELLEE

CHAD WRIGHT
Appellate Defender
JEAVON C. LANG
Assistant Appellate Defender
Office of State Public Defender
Appellate Defender Division
P.O. Box 200147
Helena, MT 59620-0147

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT
AND APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS2

I. The offenses.....2

II. The charges and motion to suppress.....17

III. The guilty plea and sentence19

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT19

ARGUMENT21

I. The district court correctly denied Noli’s motion to suppress based on the scope of the stop21

 A. Standard of review.....21

 B. Trooper Kilpela did not expand the scope of the stop beyond what was reasonable to address the uncontested traffic offense21

 C. Although the scope of the investigatory stop was reasonable to address the traffic offense, the district court correctly found Trooper Kilpela had a particularized suspicion that Noli may have possessed illegal drugs.....29

II. The district court correctly concluded that Noli voluntarily consented to the search of her rental vehicle after the traffic stop had completed34

 A. The conversation Trooper Kilpela had with Noli after he completed the traffic offense was a voluntary exchange34

 B. Noli’s consent to the search of her vehicle was voluntary.....38

CONCLUSION42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009)	23
<i>City of Helena v. Brown</i> , 2017 MT 248, 389 Mont. 63, 403 P.3d 341	29
<i>City of Missoula v. Kroschel</i> , 2018 MT 142, 391 Mont. 457, 419 P.3d 1208	22, 37
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)	23
<i>Hulse v. Motor Vehicle Div.</i> , 1998 MT 108, 289 Mont. 1, 961 P.2d 75	29
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997)	25
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	24, 25
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 348 (2015)	24
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 2021 MT 157, 404 Mont. 384, 489 P.3d 889	passim
<i>State v. Braulick</i> , 2015 MT 147, 379 Mont. 302, 349 P.3d 508	37
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 2008 MT 419, 347 Mont. 354, 198 P.3d 809	23
<i>State v. Ellison</i> , 2012 MT 50, 364 Mont. 276, 272 P.3d 646	28
<i>State v. Estes</i> , 2017 MT 226, 388 Mont. 491, 403 P.3d 1249	32
<i>State v. Gopher</i> 193 Mont. 189, 631 P.2d 293 (1981)	30

<i>State v. Hill</i> , 2004 MT 184, 322 Mont. 165, 94 P.3d 752	35
<i>State v. Hurlburt</i> , 2009 MT 221, 351 Mont. 316, 211 P.3d 869	passim
<i>State v. Maile</i> , 2017 MT 154, 388 Mont. 33, 396 P.3d 1270	23, 37
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 2003 MT 65, 314 Mont. 434, 67 P.3d 207	35, 36
<i>State v. Merrill</i> , 2004 MT 169, 322 Mont. 47, 93 P.3d 1227	35, 36
<i>State v. Morrissey</i> , 2009 MT 201, 351 Mont. 144, 214 P.3d 708	37
<i>State v. Pham</i> , 2021 MT 270, 406 Mont. 109, 497 P.3d 217	22, 27, 28
<i>State v. Roy</i> , 2013 MT 51, 369 Mont. 173, 296 P.3d 1169	25, 27
<i>State v. Snell</i> , 2004 MT 269, 323 Mont. 157, 99 P.3d 191	23, 34, 36
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 2018 MT 268, 393 Mont. 238, 430 P.3d 77	30, 32, 33
<i>State v. Zeimer</i> , 2022 MT 96, 408 Mont. 433, 510 P.3d 100	23, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675, (1985)	23

Other Authorities

Montana Code Annotated	
§ 45-9-102	1
§ 45-10-103	1
§ 46-5-401.....	22
§ 46-5-401(2)(a)	28
§ 46-5-403	29, 36

§ 46-5-403 (2017).....	22
§ 46-18-403	35
Montana Constitution	
Art. II, § 11	21, 22
United States Constitution	
Amend. IV	21, 22
